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Amended Rule 12 statement dated 7 October 2025 

 

BEFORE THE SOLICITORS DISCIPLINARY TRIBUNAL 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE SOLICITORS ACT 1974 (as amended) 

AND IN THE MATTER OF: 

SOLICITORS REGULATION AUTHORITY LIMITED 

Applicant 

 
and 

 
RYAN SEAN JACK WILLIAMS 

(SRA ID: 487784) 

Respondent 

 

 
AMENDED STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 12 (2) OF THE SOLICITORS 

(DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS RULES) 2019 

 

 

 

I, John Henry Tippett-Cooper, am a Solicitor employed by Capsticks Solicitors LLP, 1 St 

George’s Road, London, SW19 4DR. I make this Statement on behalf of the Applicant, the 

Solicitors Regulation Authority Limited (“the SRA”). 

 
The allegations 

 

1. The allegations made by the SRA against the Respondent, Ryan Sean Jack Williams, are 

that as a solicitor, while in practice as a Partner at SBP Law (“the Firm”): 

 
1.1 He made comments that were offensive, inappropriate and/or discriminatory, in that: 

 
1.1.1 In or around March 2021, he said to Colleague A words to the effect that Jewish 

people ‘don’t suffer from antisemitism and only have security outside of 

synagogues because they have lots of money and can pay for security and 

police,’ and/or 

 

1.1.2 On 15 October 2021, at a Firm party, he referred to an individual in a boxing 

match using words to the effect of ‘tall, large nigger’, and/or 
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the other event was the Christmas party for the staff of the Firm on 10 December 2021 

[JHT1, p.6]. 

 
Guidance on use of social media and offensive communications 7 February 2019 

 

9. At the material time of these allegations in 2021, the obligations on the Respondent to not 

engage in communication that is offensive, derogatory or inappropriate whether in nature, 

tone or content was set out in the SRA’s Principles and Code of Conduct, supported by 

guidance issued by the SRA dated 7 February 2019 [JHT1, pp.268-270] and on 25 

November 2019 with a warning notice (first published on 24 August 2017) [JHT1, pp.289- 

295]. 

 
10. Whilst the alleged conduct of the Respondent did not take place on social media but in 

person, it was incumbent upon him to conduct his behaviour and words in accordance with 

the expectations set out in the Principles, supported by the SRA’s guidance and warning 

notice. 

Guidance on the SRA’s approach to equality, diversity and inclusion 17 July 2019 

 

11. At the material time of these allegations, the obligations on the Respondent were to carry 

out his role in a way that encourages equality of opportunity and respect for diversity, being 

inclusive in all that he did. These obligations were set out in the SRA’s Principles and Code 

of Conduct, supported by guidance [JHT1, p.261]. 

 
12. The guidance sets out that solicitors are responsible for upholding the reputation of the 

profession in professional and personal life and for treating people fairly and with dignity 

and respect. They are responsible for making sure personal views are not imposed on and 

do not have a negative impact on others [JHT1, p.262]. 

Allegation 1 – offensive, inappropriate and/or discriminatory comments 

 
Allegation 1.1.1 (anti-Semitic comments in March 2021) 

 

13. The SRA relies on paragraphs 5 to 12 above. Additionally, the SRA relies upon the 

following facts and matters. 

 

14. In her statement, Colleague A recalled that the Respondent was working with her on a 

case sometime between March and June 2021 and the client worked for a Jewish security 

charity, providing security for Jewish charity events. The Respondent also knew that 

Colleague A was Jewish, this being an important part of her identity [JHT1, p.135, 

paragraph 6]. 

A35

A10



A36

A11

Colleague K



A37

A12



A38

A13



A39

A14



A40

A15



11  

Anti-Semitism 

 

54. It is alleged that comments made by the Respondent regarding Jewish people were 

objectively anti-Semitic and further that he intended them to be anti-Semitic. The 

recognised definitions below support this allegation. 

 

55. The UK Government formally adopted a working definition, as put forward by the 

International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance (“IHRA”), of anti-Semitism as follows: 

 
“Antisemitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may be expressed as hatred 

toward Jews. Rhetorical and physical manifestations of antisemitism are directed 

toward Jewish or non-Jewish individuals and/or their property, toward Jewish 

community institutions and religious facilities.” [JHT1, p.296] 

 

56. As part of that definition, the Government adopted IHRA’s 11 contemporary examples of 

anti-Semitism [JHT1, pp.298-302]. These include: 

 
Making mendacious, dehumanizing, demonizing, or stereotypical allegations about 

Jews as such or the power of Jews as collective — such as, especially but not 

exclusively, the myth about a world Jewish conspiracy or of Jews controlling the 

media, economy, government or other societal institutions. [JHT1, p.300] 

 
57. The Oxford English Dictionary defines anti-Semitism as “hostility to or prejudice against 

Jews”. The Oxford Dictionary gives as its meaning “hatred of and hostility toward the Jews”. 

The Collins dictionary defines it as “hostility to and prejudice against Jewish people”. All 

three dictionary definitions therefore combine hatred, hostility and/or prejudice against or 

towards Jews/Jewish people, as does the stem of the IHRA definition1. 

The Respondent’s response to Allegations 1.1.4 to 1.1.7 

 

58. In relation to Allegation 1.1.4, the Respondent denied that he said this or words to this effect 

[JHT1, p.32, paragraph 38]. 

 
59. In relation to Allegation 1.1.5, the Respondent denied that he said this or words to this 

effect. He recalled a conversation about her father arranging the job for her [JHT1, pp.32- 

33, paragraph 39]. 

 

60. In relation to Allegation 1.1.6, the Respondent denied that he said this and set out that it 

was not in his character [JHT1, p.33, paragraph 43]. 

 
 

 

1 The Tribunal may further be assisted by considering the definitions used by the Tribunal in its 
previous decisions of SRA v Mahmood [11625-2017] and SRA v Husain [12463-2023]. 

A41

A16



A42

A17



13  

67. It is alleged that the Respondent unfairly and prejudicially said to Colleague A that she was 

only employed by the Firm because she is Jewish. Suggesting that she was only employed 

by the Firm because she is Jewish is offensive, inappropriate and discriminatory. The 

implication of the comment is that Colleague A had an unfair advantage because of religion 

and/or ethnicity. 

 

 
Paragraph 1.1 of the SRA Code of Conduct 

 

You do not unfairly discriminate by allowing your personal views to affect your 
professional relationships and the way in which you provide your services. 

Paragraph 1.5 of the SRA Code of Conduct 
 

You treat colleagues fairly and with respect. You do not bully or harass them or 
discriminate unfairly against them. If you are a manager you challenge behaviour that 
does not meet this standard. 

 
68. The Respondent’s conduct breached Paragraph 1.1 of the SRA Code of Conduct as, by 

making discriminatory comments either to, or in the presence of, his colleagues, he 

allowed his personal views to affect his professional relationships. It is evident that his 

comments affected his professional relationships as, several of the individuals who 

witnessed the Respondent make the comments regarded the comments as being either 

offensive or inappropriate. 

 

69. Colleague A stated that she regarded some of the comments made by the Respondent to 

be anti-Semitic. Such discriminatory comments call into question his ability to treat 

colleagues and clients who are of different religions and ethnicities fairly in his professional 

practice. 

 
70. It is alleged that this conduct breached Paragraph 1.5 of the SRA Code of Conduct as, by 

making offensive, inappropriate and discriminatory comments about his colleagues, he 

failed to treat them fairly and with respect. Additionally, by exhibiting this type of behaviour, 

the Respondent acted in direct contradiction to the obligation that paragraph 1.5 of the 

SRA Code of Conduct put on him as a manager of the Firm to challenge such behaviour. 

 
71. As set out in the SRA guidance on equality, diversity and inclusion solicitors are expected 

to be inclusive in everything they do [JHT1, p.261]. The Respondent’s comments 

contradict the very notion of inclusion, showing discrimination and rather than challenging 

such behaviour, it is alleged that he perpetuated it. 
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Principle 5 SRA Principles (integrity) 

 

72. By using anti-Semitic words and racist slurs, the Respondent failed to act with integrity, 

i.e. with moral soundness, rectitude and steady adherence to an ethical code. In Wingate 

v Solicitors Regulation Authority v Malins [2018] EWCA Civ 366, it was said that integrity 

connotes adherence to the ethical standards of one’s own profession. A solicitor acting 

with integrity would never have used the words, as alleged. The Respondent therefore 

breached Principle 5 of the SRA Principles 2019. 

 
73. The Respondent made offensive, inappropriate and/or discriminatory comments about 

people of black ethnicity and Jewish people within a professional setting. In doing so, he 

has failed to adhere to the higher ethical standards that society expects from solicitors, 

and he has failed to act with integrity. A solicitor of integrity, acting in accordance with the 

high ethical standards of the profession would not behave in this way. 

 

 
Principle 2 of the SRA Principles 2019 

 

You act in a way that upholds public trust and confidence in the solicitors’ profession 
and in legal services provided by authorised persons. 

 
 

74. The conduct alleged also amounted to a breach by the Respondent of the requirement to 

behave in a way which maintains the trust placed by the public in him and in the provision 

of legal services. 

 

75. Members of the public should be able to place their trust in solicitors. Any behaviour which 

undermines this trust damages not only the regulated person, but also the solicitors’ 

profession as a whole. 

 
76. The SRA guidance on public trust and confidence (in conjunction with the topic guide on 

the use of social media and offensive communications) also explains that, if an individual 

sends offensive and discriminatory communications, they are likely to have breached the 

requirement to uphold public trust and confidence. Although, the alleged comments here 

were in person, rather than via electronic or written communications, due to the nature of 

the comments that the Respondent made, the guidance is still relevant to this matter. 

 
77. It is alleged that the Respondent made offensive, discriminatory and/or inappropriate 

comments about people of black ethnicity and Jewish people within a professional setting. 

In doing so, he failed to act with integrity and adhere to the higher ethical standards that 

society expects from solicitors. If the public was aware of his, it would damage the public’s 

trust in the solicitors’ profession and the provision of legal services by authorised persons. 

A44

A19



15  

78. It is evident that the Respondent’s actions would damage the public trust as, within the 

witness statement from Person G, he stated he was frankly quite shocked that someone 

who works in the legal profession, let alone a partner of a firm would behave like that, 

especially in the public eye and in front of junior colleagues. He ought never to have said 

these offensive words to his colleagues. 

 

79. Public confidence in the Respondent, in solicitors and in the provision of legal services is 

likely to be undermined by the words he used towards Jewish and black people, as alleged. 

The Respondent therefore breached Principle 2 of the SRA Principles. 

 

 
Principle 6 of the SRA Principles 

 

You act in a way that encourages equality, diversity and inclusion 
 

80. The Respondent made offensive, inappropriate and/or discriminatory comments about 

people of black ethnicity and Jewish people, and some of the comments were made about 

Jewish people who were his colleagues. Therefore, his conduct cannot be seen to 

encourage equality, diversity and inclusion. In fact, he has acted in direct contradiction to 

the obligations Principle 6 of the SRA Principles put on him. A solicitor is expected to take 

steps to encourage equality of opportunity and respect for diversity, being inclusive [JHT1, 

p.261]. The Respondent’s behaviour directly contradicted the guidance. 

 

 
Allegations 1.2 (inappropriate, unwanted sexual comments) and 1.3 (inappropriate, 

unwanted sexual touching) 

Allegations 1.2.1 to 1.2.2 (inappropriate sexual comments made on 15 October 2021) – 

Colleagues C and D 

 

81. The SRA relies on paragraphs 5 to 62 above. Additionally, the SRA relies upon the 

following facts and matters. 

 

82. It is alleged by the SRA that the Respondent made inappropriate and unwanted sexual 

comments about and to female colleagues at the pub on 15 October 2021. 

 
83. Colleague C set out in his statement that he was at the bar in the pub with the Respondent 

on 15 October 2021 and the Respondent began talking about a junior colleague, Colleague 

D whom Colleague C was close to. The Respondent asked if there was anything going on 

and said that Colleague D was the ‘best one here’ [JHT1, p.95, paragraph 5]. 

 

84. Colleague C felt annoyed by the comments and hoped no one could hear as they were 

inappropriate. He did not challenge the Respondent but changed the subject [JHT1, p.95, 

paragraph 6]. 
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colleagues in an inappropriate and/or sexual manner, when he had been given no 

indication that such touching was welcomed or consensual. All of the misconduct took 

place in a professional setting. 

 
132. By exhibiting such behaviour, the Respondent has failed to act with integrity and adhere 

to the higher ethical standards that society expects from solicitors. If the public was aware 

of the Respondent’s actions, it would damage the public’s trust in the solicitors’ profession 

and the provision of legal services by authorised persons. 

Principle 6 of the SRA Principles 
 

You act in a way that encourages equality, diversity and inclusion 

 

133. It is alleged that the Respondent made inappropriate and/or sexual comments either to, or 

about, several of his female colleagues. They were of a sexual nature and unwanted. He 

also touched several of his female colleagues in an inappropriate and/or sexual manner, 

when he had been given no indication that such touching was welcomed or consensual. 

Therefore, his conduct cannot be seen to encourage equality, diversity and inclusion. In 

fact, he has acted in direct contradiction to the obligations Principle 6 of the SRA Principles 

put on him. 

 
Nexus to practice 

 

134. All of the alleged conduct arising from Allegations 1.2 and 1.3 occurred at social events 

that were arranged by the Firm, or at a social event that directly stemmed from a social 

event arranged by the Firm so the link to practice was not broken. The alleged conduct 

was towards colleagues. The comments were made publicly and to and/about colleagues. 

In any event, the SRA’s Guidance on Sexual Misconduct dated 1 September 2022 states 

that: 

 
“Sexual misconduct might also happen entirely outside of practice and not directly 

relate to the practice of the individual but might be so serious that we consider it raises 

a regulatory issue.” [JHT1, p.272] 

 
Allegation 1.4 - Sexual motivation 

 

133. It is alleged that the Respondent’s conduct in Allegations 1.2 and 1.3 was sexually 

motivated. This is alleged as an aggravating feature but not essential ingredient in proving 

the allegations. The only reasonable inference of the Respondent’s motivation for such 

conduct is that it was sexually motivated, in that it was in pursuit of his own sexual 

gratification or in pursuit of a future sexual relationship (Basson v General Medical Council 

[2018] EWHC 505 (Admin)). The Respondent’s conduct as alleged at 1.2 and 1.3 and as 

particularised, was of a sexual nature and sexually motivated within the meaning of the 
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term discussed by Foster J in General Medical Council v Dr RH [2020] EWHC 2518 

(Admin). 

 
The SRA’s investigation 

 

134. The SRA has taken the following steps to investigate the allegations which it makes against 

the Respondent. 

 
135. Following receipt of the report on behalf of the Respondent on 7 February 2022 and a 

report from the Firm on 28 February 2022, the SRA gathered witness evidence from the 

key witnesses, referred to in detail above. 

 
136. On 24 October 2023, the Respondent was sent a Referral Notice [JHT1, pp.1-20]. 

 
137. On 26 January 2024, the Respondent responded to the Notice [JHT1, pp.25-41]. 

 
138. The response to allegations is set out above. The Respondent sets out his personal 

history, background and events leading up to the allegations at in his response [JHT1, 

pp.26-28, paragraphs 9 to 15]. 

 

139. On 15 April 2024, an Authorised Decision Maker of the SRA decided to refer the conduct 

of the Respondent to the Tribunal [JHT1, pp.283-288]. 

 

I believe that the facts and matters stated in this statement are true. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Signed: 

 
John Tippett-Cooper 

 

Date: 1 August 2024 
 
 
 Amended 08.10.25
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BEFORE THE SOLICITORS DISCIPLINARY TRIBUNAL 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE SOLICITORS ACT 1974 (as amended) 

AND IN THE MATTER OF: 

SOLICITORS REGULATION AUTHORITY 

Applicant 

 
and 

 
RYAN SEAN JACK WILLIAMS 

 

Respondent 

 

 

 
APPENDIX 1: RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 

 

SRA Code of Conduct for Solicitors, RELs and RFLs 2019 

 
Rule 1.1: You do not unfairly discriminate by allowing your personal views to affect your 

professional relationships and the way in which you provide your services. 

 
Rule 1.5: You treat colleagues fairly and with respect. You do not bully or harass them or 

discriminate unfairly against them. If you are a manager you challenge behaviour that does 

not meet this standard. 

 
SRA Principles 2019 

 
Principle 2: You act in a way that upholds public trust and confidence in the solicitors' 

profession and in legal services provided by authorised persons 

 
Principle 5: You act with integrity. 

 
Principle 6: You act in a way that encourages equality, diversity and inclusion. 
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